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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

WIND ENERGY GENERATION SYSTEMS -

Part 21-1: Measurement and assessment of electrical characteristics —
Wind turbines

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as "IEC
Publication(s)"). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by
agreement between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 61400-21-1 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 88:
Wind energy generation systems.

This first edition cancels and replaces the second edition of 61400-21 published in 2008. This
edition constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following new items with respect to 61400-21:

a)
b)

c)
d)
e)

frequency control measurement;

updated reactive power control and capability measurement, including voltage and cos ¢
control,

inertia control response measurement;
overvoltage ride through test procedure;
updated undervoltage ride through test procedure based on Wind Turbine capability;
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f) new methods for the harmonic assessment.

Parts of the assessments related to the wind power plant evaluation are moved to Annex E,
as they will be replaced by IEC 61400-21-2, Measurement and assessment of electrical
characteristics — Wind power plants.

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
88/711/FDIS 88/716/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this International Standard can be found in
the report on voting indicated in the above table.

This document has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A list of all parts in the IEC 61400 series, published under the general title Wind energy
generation systems, can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to
the specific document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn,

o replaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.

IMPORTANT - The 'colour inside' logo on the cover page of this publication indicates
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct
understanding of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a
colour printer.
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INTRODUCTION

This part of IEC 61400 provides a uniform methodology that will ensure consistency and
accuracy in reporting, testing and assessment of electrical characteristics of grid connected
wind turbines (WTs). The electrical characteristics include wind turbine specifications and
capabilities, voltage quality (emissions of flicker and harmonics), under- and overvoltage ride-
through response, active power control, frequency control, voltage control, and reactive power
control, grid protection and reconnection time.

This part of IEC 61400 has been prepared with the anticipation that it would be applied by:

— the WT manufacturer, striving to meet well-defined electrical characteristics;
— the WT purchaser, in specifying such electrical characteristics;

— the WT operator, who may be required to verify that stated, or required electrical
characteristics are met;

— the WT planner or regulator, who has to be able to accurately and fairly determine the
impact of a WT on the voltage quality to ensure that the installation is designed so that
voltage quality requirements are respected;

— the WT certification authority or testing organization, in evaluating the electrical
characteristics of the wind turbine type;

— the planner or regulator of the electric network, who has to be able to determine the grid
connection required for a WT.

This part of IEC 61400 provides recommendations for preparing the measurements and
assessment of electrical characteristics of grid connected WTs. This document will benefit
those parties involved in the manufacture, installation planning, obtaining of permission,
operation, usage, testing and regulation of WTs. The measurement and analysis techniques,
recommended in this document, should be applied by all parties to ensure that the continuing
development and operation of WTs are carried out in an atmosphere of consistent and
accurate communication.

This part of IEC 61400 presents measurement and analysis procedures expected to provide
consistent results that can be replicated by others. Any selection of tests can be done and
reported separately.
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WIND ENERGY GENERATION SYSTEMS -

Part 21-1: Measurement and assessment of electrical characteristics —
Wind turbines

1 Scope

This part of IEC 61400 includes:

o definition and specification of the quantities to be determined for characterizing the
electrical characteristics of a grid-connected wind turbine;

e measurement procedures for quantifying the electrical characteristics;

e procedures for assessing compliance with electrical connection requirements, including
estimation of the power quality expected from the wind turbine type when deployed at a
specific site.

The measurement procedures are valid for single wind turbines with a three-phase grid
connection. The measurement procedures are valid for any size of wind turbine, though this
part of IEC 61400 only requires wind turbine types intended for connection to an electricity
supply network to be tested and characterized as specified in this part of IEC 61400.

The measured characteristics are valid for the specific configuration and operational mode of
the assessed wind turbine product platform. If a measured property is based on control
parameters and the behavior of the wind turbine can be changed for this property, it is stated
in the test report. Example: Grid protection, where the disconnect level is based on a
parameter and the test only verifies the proper functioning of the protection, not the specific
level.

The measurement procedures are designed to be as non-site-specific as possible, so that
electrical characteristics measured at for example a test site can be considered
representative for other sites.

This document is for the testing of wind turbines; all procedures, measurements and tests
related to wind power plants are covered by IEC 61400-21-2.

The procedures for assessing electrical characteristics are valid for wind turbines with the
connection to the PCC in power systems with stable grid frequency.

NOTE

For the purposes of this document, the following terms for system voltage apply:
— Low voltage (LV) refers to U, <1 kV;

— Medium voltage (MV) refers to 1 kV < U, <35 kV;

— High voltage (HV) refers to 35 kV < U < 220 kV;

— Extra high voltage (EHV) refers to U, > 220 kV.

2 Normative references

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their
content constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition
cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including
any amendments) applies.
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IEC 61000-3-2:2014, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-2: Limits — Limits for
harmonic current emissions (equipment input current < 16 A per phase

IEC 61000-3-3, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-3: Limits — Limits of voltage
changes, voltage fluctuations and flicker in public low-voltage supply systems, for equipment
with rated current < 16 A per phase and not subject to conditional connection

IEC TR 61000-3-6, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-6: Limits — Assessment of
emission limits for the connection of distorting installations to MV, HV and EHV power
systems

IEC TR 61000-3-7, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-7: Limits — Assessment of
emission limits for the connection of fluctuating installations to MV, HV and EHV power
systems

IEC TR 61000-3-14, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-14: Assessment of
emission limits for harmonics, interharmonics, voltage fluctuations and unbalance for the
connection of disturbing installations to LV power systems

IEC 61000-4-7:2002, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 4-7: Testing and
measurement techniques — General guide on harmonics and interharmonics measurements
and instrumentation, for power supply systems and equipment connected thereto

IEC 61000-4-7:2002/AMD1:2008

IEC 61000-4-15:2010, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 4-15: Testing and
measurement techniques — Flickermeter — Functional and design specifications

IEC 61000-4-30, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-30: Testing and measurement
techniques — Power quality measurement methods

IEC TR 61869-103:2012, Instrument transformers — The use of instrument transformers for
power quality measurement

IEC 62008, Performance characteristics and calibration methods for digital data acquisition
systems and relevant software


http://www.electropedia.org/
http://www.iso.org/obp
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

SYSTEMES DE GENERATION D'ENERGIE EOLIENNE -

Partie 21-1: Mesurage et évaluation des caractéristiques électriques —
Eoliennes

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation
composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'I[EC a pour
objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines
de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I''EC - entre autres activités — publie des Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'lEC, participent
également aux travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

Les Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que
I'lEC s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue
responsable de I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur
final.

Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications nationales
et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationales ou
régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

L'IEC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de
conformité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification
indépendants.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I''IEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nationaux de I'lEC, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de
toute autre Publication de I'lEC, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L'attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I''EC peuvent faire
I'objet de droits de brevet. L'lEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale |IEC 61400-21-1 a été établie par le comité d'études 88 de I'lEC:
Systémes de génération d'énergie éolienne.

Cette premiére édition annule et remplace la deuxiéme édition de I'lEC 61400-21 parue
en 2008. Cette édition constitue une révision technique.

Cette édition inclut les nouveaux éléments suivants par rapport a I'lEC 61400-21:

a) mesure de contrbéle de fréquence;

b) contrbéle actualisé de la puissance réactive et de la mesure de la capacité, y compris le

contrble de la tension et contrbéle du cos g;
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c) mesure de la réponse du contrdle d'inertie;
d) procédure d'essai du passage de surtension;

e) procédure d'essai du maintien de I'alimentation en sous-tension en fonction de la capacité
des éoliennes actualisée;

f) nouvelles méthodes pour I'évaluation de I'harmonique.

Les parties des évaluations liées a I'évaluation de la centrale éolienne sont déplacées a
I'Annexe E, car elles seront remplacées par I'lEC 61400-21-2, Mesurage et évaluation des
caractéristiques électriques — Centrales éoliennes.

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
88/711/FDIS 88/716/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette Norme internationale.

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 61400, publiées sous le titre général Systemes
de génération d'énergie éolienne, peut étre consultée sur le site web de I'lEC.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch” dans les données
relatives au document recherché. A cette date, le document sera

e reconduit,

e supprimé,

e remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e amendé.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de
cette publication indique qu’'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme
utiles a une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par
conséquent, imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur.
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INTRODUCTION

La présente partie de I'lEC 61400 fourni une méthodologie uniforme qui assurera la
cohérence et la précision dans le compte-rendu, les essais et I'évaluation des caractéristiques
électriques des éoliennes connectées au réseau. Les caractéristiques électriques
comprennent les spécifications et les capacités relatives aux éoliennes, la qualité de la
tension (émissions de papillotement et d'harmoniques), la réponse a la sous-tension et a la
surtension, le contréle de la puissance active, le contréle de la fréquence, le contrbéle de la
tension et le contrdle de la puissance réactive, la protection du réseau et le temps de
reconnexion.

La présente partie de I'lEC 61400 a été préparée avec la perspective de son application par:

— le fabricant d'éoliennes, s'efforcant de satisfaire a des caractéristiques électriques bien
définies;
— l'acheteur d'éoliennes, en spécifiant de telles caractéristiques électriques;

— l'opérateur d'éoliennes, a qui il peut étre exigé de vérifier ce qui est stipulé ou si les
caractéristiques électriques exigées sont respectées;

— le planificateur ou le régulateur de I'éolienne, qui doit pouvoir déterminer, précisément et
honnétement, I'impact d'une éolienne sur la qualité de la tension, pour s'assurer que
I'installation est congue de telle sorte que les exigences de qualité de tension soient
respectées;

— l'autorité de certification de I'éolienne ou I'organisme d'essai, en évaluant les
caractéristiques électriques du type d'éolienne;

— le planificateur ou le régulateur du réseau électrique, qui doit pouvoir déterminer le
raccordement au réseau exigé pour une éolienne.

La présente partie de I'lEC 61400 fournit des recommandations pour préparer les mesures et
I'évaluation des caractéristiques électriques des éoliennes connectées au réseau. Le présent
document sera utile pour les acteurs concernés par la fabrication, la planification des
installations, |'obtention des autorisations, I'exploitation, I'utilisation, les essais et Ia
réglementation des éoliennes. Il convient que les techniques de mesure et d'analyse,
recommandées dans le présent document, soient appliquées par tous les acteurs, pour
s'assurer que le développement et I'exploitation continus des éoliennes s'effectuent dans un
climat de communication cohérent et précis.

La présente partie de I'lEC 61400 présente des procédures de mesure et d'analyse prévues
pour fournir des résultats cohérents qui pourront étre reproduits par d'autres. Tout choix
d'essais peut étre fait et consigné séparément.
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SYSTEMES DE GENERATION D'ENERGIE EOLIENNE -

Partie 21-1: Mesurage et évaluation des caractéristiques électriques —
Eoliennes

1 Domaine d'application

La présente partie de I'lEC 61400 comprend:

e la définition et la spécification des grandeurs a déterminer pour caractériser les
caractéristiques électriques d'une éolienne connectée a un réseau;

e |les procédures de mesure pour quantifier les caractéristiques électriques;

e les procédures pour évaluer la conformité aux exigences de raccordement électrique, y
compris l'estimation de la qualité de puissance attendue d'un type d'éolienne, une fois
déployée sur un site spécifique.

Les procédures de mesure sont valables pour les éoliennes individuelles avec un
raccordement triphasé au réseau. Les procédures de mesure sont valables pour n'importe
quelle taille d'éolienne; toutefois, la présente partie de I''EC 61400 exige uniquement des
types d'éoliennes prévues pour le raccordement a un réseau d'alimentation électrique, qui
sont donc a soumettre aux essais et a caractériser comme spécifié dans la présente partie de
I''EC 61400.

Les caractéristiques mesurées sont valables pour la configuration spécifique et le mode de
fonctionnement de la plateforme de produits éoliens évaluée. Il est spécifié dans le rapport
d'essai si une propriété mesurée repose sur des parameétres de commande et que le
comportement de I'éolienne peut étre modifié pour cette propriété. Exemple: Protection du
réseau, ou le niveau de déconnexion repose sur un parametre et I'essai ne vérifie que le bon
fonctionnement de la protection, et non le niveau spécifique.

Les procédures de mesure sont congues pour étre aussi indépendantes du site que possible,
de sorte que des caractéristiques électriques, mesurées par exemple sur un site d'essai,
puissent étre vues comme représentatives pour d'autres sites.

Le présent document concerne les essais des éoliennes; toutes les procédures, mesures et
essais relatifs aux centrales éoliennes sont couverts par I'lEC 61400-21-2.

Les procédures d'évaluation des caractéristiques électriques sont valables pour les éoliennes
connectées au PCC dans les réseaux d'alimentation a fréquence de réseau stable.

NOTE

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes suivants s'appliquent pour la tension du systéme:
— basse tension (BT) s'applique a U, <1 kV;

— moyenne tension (MT) s'applique a 1 kV < U, < 35 kV;

— haute tension (HT) s'applique a 35 kV < U, <220 kV;

— trés haute tension (THT) s'applique a U, > 220 kV.
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2 Références normatives

Les documents suivants cités dans le texte constituent, pour tout ou partie de leur contenu,
des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée
s'applique. Pour les références non datées, la derniére édition du document de référence
s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

IEC 61000-3-2:2014, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 3-2: Limites — Limites
pour les émissions de courant harmonique (courant appelé par les appareils < 16 A par
phase)

IEC 61000-3-3, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 3-3: Limitation — Limitations
des variations de tension, des fluctuations de tension et du papillotement dans les réseaux
publics d'alimentation basse tension pour les matériels ayant un courant assigné < 16 A par
phase et non soumis a un raccordement conditionnel

IEC TR 61000-3-6, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-6: Limits — Assessment of
emission limits for the connection of distorting installations to MV, HV and EHV power
systems (disponible en anglais seulement)

IEC TR 61000-3-7, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-7: Limits — Assessment of
emission limits for the connection of fluctuating installations to MV, HV and EHV power
systems (disponible en anglais seulement)

IEC TR 61000-3-14, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-14: Assessment of
emission limits for harmonics, interharmonics, voltage fluctuations and unbalance for the
connection of disturbing installations to LV power systems (disponible en anglais seulement)

IEC 61000-4-7:2002, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-7: Techniques d'essai
et de mesure — Guide général relatif aux mesures d'harmoniques et d'interharmoniques, ainsi
qu'a l'appareillage de mesure, applicable aux réseaux d'alimentation et aux appareils qui y
sont raccordés

IEC 61000-4-7:2002/AMD1:2008

IEC 61000-4-15:2010, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) - Partie 4-15: Techniques
d'essai et de mesure — Flickermetre — Spécifications fonctionnelles et de conception

IEC 61000-4-30, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-30: Techniques d'essai et
de mesure — Méthodes de mesure de la qualité de I'alimentation

IEC TR 61869-103:2012, Instrument transformers — The use of instrument transformers for
power quality measurement (disponible en anglais seulement)

IEC 62008, Caractéristiques de performance et méthodes d'étalonnage pour les systéemes
d'acquisition de données numériques et logiciels appropriés
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